
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2019 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee held on 12th March, 

2019   
 

3 - 6 

2   With reference to questions to the Area Manager   
 

7 - 10 

3   With reference to a presentation  - SHD proposal at 26, Parnell Street Dublin 1, 
and including frontage to Temple Lane North at 4, 4A & 4B Temple Lane North 
(formerly known as premises to rear of 13 Gardiner Street).   
 

 

4   With reference to presentation - update on the Central Area Greening Strategy   
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of the 1st Floor of the 
premises at No. 22 Buckingham Street Lower, Dublin 1 to Professor Joe Barry 
and Maureen O'Sullivan (on behalf of The North Inner City Drugs Task Force CLG 
- NICDTF)   
 

11 - 14 

6   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit 7, Liberty Corner, 
James Joyce Street, Dublin 1 to the Wexford Centre Project CLG (Company 
Limited by Guarantee)   
 

15 - 18 

7   With reference to the proposed disposal of the fee simple in a property at 38-39 
Bolton Street, Dublin 1 to the Arlington Novas Ireland Company Limited By 
Guarantee.   
 

19 - 22 

8   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 26th 
February, 2019   
 

23 - 34 

9   With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the extinguishment of the 
public right of way over part of the footpath on Railway Street, Dublin 1.   
 

35 - 38 

10   With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for a development at the site 
known as 40-41 Stoneybatter, Dublin 7   
 

39 - 42 

11   With reference to the Public Domain Unit   
 

43 - 56 



 

12   With reference to Housing Matters in the North West and North East Inner City   
 

57 - 64 

13   With reference to the NEIC Programme Office   
 

65 - 70 

14   With reference to the Central Area Sports Programme   
 

71 - 80 

15   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager   
 

81 - 82 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee held on 8th 

January, 2019 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation on Dorset Street - Re imagined Project 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to an update on Rutland Street School Redevelopment 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to notification of initiation of Part 8 process - Liffey Street 
Improvement Scheme 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

6   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of the 1st Floor of 
the premises at No. 22 Buckingham Street Lower, Dublin 1 to Professor Joe 
Barry and Maureen O'Sullivan (on behalf of The North Inner City Drugs Task 
Force CLG - NICDTF). 
 
ORDER: Deferred.  Pending further information. 
 

 

7   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit 7, Liberty 
Corner, James Joyce Street, Dublin 1 to the Wexford Centre Project CLG 
(Company Limited by Guarantee). 
 
ORDER: Deferred. Pending further information. 
 

 

8   With reference to the proposed disposal of buildings at Ellis Court / 
Benburb Street, Dublin 7 to Tuath Housing Association 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

9   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 29th 
January, 2019 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

10   With reference to Community Grants in the Central Area 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

 

11   With reference to the Central Area Councillors Discretionary Funding 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

12   With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the 
Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way over a section of Grenville Lane, 
Dublin 1 
 
ORDER: Agreed to initiate the procedure. 
 

 

13   With reference the Public Domain Unit Unit 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to Housing Matters in the North West and North East Inner 
City 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

15   With reference to the NEIC Programme Office 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

16   With reference to the Central Area Sports programme 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

17   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

The following emergency motions were tabled: 
 
 
Emergency Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

That the members of the Central Area agree to hold a ‘Commemoration of Truth’ 
event in the chapel of the Sean McDermott St former Magdalene Laundry site, to 
coincide with the 20th anniversary of the State’s first apology to victims of child 
abuse which was made on May 11th 1999. 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Emergency Motion in the names of Councillors Ray McAdam, Gaye Fagan & 
Christy Burke. 

 
 

That this Committee, following on from the recent JPC Policing Matters Public 
Meeting in East Wall, agrees to formally request Helen Smirnova and the Traffic 
Engineers involved with the Neighbourhood Traffic Scheme project meet with 
representative group of residents from East Wall to discuss the ongoing traffic 
management issues in East Wall. Traffic and Parking issues dominated this 
policing meeting which highlighted the severity of the situation and of the need for 

 

Page 4



3 
 

Dublin City Council to act in preparing for a Traffic Management Plan for East 
Wall.  
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Emergency Motion in the names of Councillors Ray McAdam, Gaye Fagan 
and Christy Burke 

 
That this Committee, following on from the recent JPC Policing Matters Public 
Meeting in East Wall, requests that the Area Manager met with Engineers along 
the Royal Canal to examine how best homes along Bellmans Walk, Ferrymans 
Crossing, Canon Lillis Avenue and Lower Oriel Street can be best secured and 
protected following the opening of the new cycle and pedestrian greenway along 
the Canal. Boundary walls have already been damaged and householders want 
these protections agreed prior to the main construction works beginning on site.  
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

Motions to the Area Manager 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

That the Central Area Committee agrees that the bridge on Spencer Dock be put 
on a program for cleaning as it is a vital part of the history of the Docks area and it 
is in need of a facelift. 
ORDER: Agreed.  Report to Councillor. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That the Central Area Committee agrees that 6, 7 and 8 Parkgate Street be 
considered for inclusion on the list of Protected Structures including the shopfront 
interior of No. 6 and that the Manager report back to this committee with a report 
on the issue.” 
ORDER: Agreed. Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That the Central Area Committee agrees that with regard to parking on East Wall 
Road between East Road and Church Road, that the Area Manager put in place 
an appropriate residential parking scheme in partnership with local residents, 
using either pavement indents, road markings or a combination of both, to 
address the current situation in which residents park on the footpath. In coming up 
with a scheme can the Manager note that the single carriageway road is quite 
wide. 
ORDER: Agreed.  Report to Councillor 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 

In light of the exceptional contribution of Sean O’Casey to heritage in the North 
Inner City, that the Central Area Committee agrees to commit to support the 
erection of a plaque to Sean O’Casey at 422 North Circular Road, where he lived 
and wrote many of his best known plays, including The Shadow of a Gunman.  
The Committee commits to writing to the Commemorations Committee in support 
of the application, and requests officials to begin a process of establishing the 
support of the building’s owner, in order to facilitate the plaque.  The Committee 
further agrees to provide funding if necessary to pay for the plaque. 
ORDER: Agreed 
 

 

 
 
Councillor Gaye Fagan 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 12 February 2019 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Gaye Fagan (Chairperson)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe 
Gary Gannon Ray McAdam Lord Mayor Nial Ring 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 6



Questions to the Area Manager 

March 2019 

 

 

Q1 Councillor Christy Burke 

 
To ask the Area Manager when will Dublin City Council fit the new door and windows at 
(details supplied). 

 

Q2 Councillor Christy Burke 

 
To ask the Area Manager when will Dublin City Council fit the new wet room for the sick 
person at (details supplied). 
 

Q3 Councillor Christy Burke 

 
To ask the Area Manager to address the dampness and carry out any repairs that need 
attending at (details supplied). 
 

Q4 Councillor Christy Burke 

To ask the Area Manager to repair the old under floor pipes and floor at (details supplied). 
 
 

Q5 Councillor Christy Burke 

To ask the Area Manager when will Dublin City Council replace the windows at (details 
supplied). 
 

Q6 Councillor Christy Burke 

 
To ask the Area Manager if funding has been approved for the go ahead of the 
redevelopment at (details supplied) and if not, when can the Council expect to have the 
funding agreed? 
 

Q7 Councillor Christy Burke 

To ask the Area Manager when the new Engineer will be appointed to the East Wall area to 
put some road management in place in order to move the traffic mayhem that is there at the 
moment. 
 

Q8 Councillor Christy Burke 

To ask the Area Manager that all shores be cleaned in the (details supplied) 
 

Q9 Councillor Christy Burke 

To ask the Area Manager how many social houses Dublin City Council will have developed by 
this year end, in the (details supplied). 

 
 

 

 

Page 7



 

Q10 Councillor Christy Burke 

To ask the Area Manager to request from senior Garda management that when concerts are 
in place at the 3 Arena, that Garda personnel are on duty at Mayor Street and its confines, 
due to past anti-social behaviour. 
 

Q11 Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

To ask the Area Manager for an update on the (details supplied). 
 
Q12 Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

To ask the Area Manager for an up to date list of (details supplied) and also an indication as 
to when each property is expected to be available for letting. 
 

Q13 Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

To ask the Area Manager to detail the protocol surrounding putting up posters for the local 
elections. 
 

Q14 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager can he re-instate the missing (details supplied) 
 

Q15 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager to put in place wider pedestrian friendly footpaths and crossings at 
(details supplied) 

 

Q16 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager to write to Irish Rail requesting that they clean the graffiti off the 
(details supplied) 

 
Q17 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager to provide me with any details of the proposed traffic calming / road 
narrowing / tree planting works for (details supplied) and could he ensure that blossoming 
trees are used 

 
Q18 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager to ensure that the (details supplied) 
 

Q19 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager to provide an update on the provision of (details supplied) 
 
Q20 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager to update me on the development plans for (details supplied) and 
make available to me a copy of the Development brief for this site. 
 

 

 

Page 8



Q21 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

To ask the Area Manager to provide an update on plans to provide (details supplied) 
 

Q22 Councillor Ray McAdam 

To ask the Area Manager to undertake spe
[...]

10. The licensed area shall be available for use by the North Inner City Drugs Task Force 
(NICDTF) from 6.00am to 10.00pm daily.  

 
 

11. On termination of the licence the licensees shall at their own expense remove all 
materials not belonging to Dublin City Council and shall leave the property clean and 
cleared to the satisfaction of the City Council. 

 
12. The licence will be subject to any terms and conditions deemed appropriate by the 

Council’s Law Agent. 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg 
 
_____________________ 
 

Executive Manager 

 

 

Page 12



Page 13





 

 
Development Department 

Civic Offices 
  

          30th January, 2019 
 
 
 

To the Chairperson and Members of  
Central Area Committee 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit 7, Liberty Corner, 
James Joyce Street, Dublin 1 to the Wexford Centre Project CLG (Company Limited 
by Guarantee). 
 

 
     
By way of Agreement dated 26th September 2013, Unit 7, Liberty Corner, James Joyce 
Street, Dublin 1 which said Unit is more particularly delineated on Map Index No. SM2013-
0519 was let under licence by Dublin City Council to the Wexford Centre Project CLG for 
office use for a period of 11 months commencing on 23rd September 2013 and subject to a 
licence fee of €1,000 (Order of the Executive Manager D351 dated 24th September 2013 
refers).  Wexford Centre Project CLG provides youth services including the provision of 
holidays for young people from the Inner City.   
 
The latest licence dated 26th June, 2017 expired on 22nd April 2018 and the licensee is 
currently over holding under same.  The Central Area Office has no objection to the renewal 
of a further licence. 
 
Accordingly it is proposed to grant the Wexford Centre Project CLG a further licence of Unit 
7, Liberty Corner, James Joyce Street, Dublin 1 subject to the following terms and 
conditions: 
 

1. The licence shall be for the period of 2 years commencing on 23rd April 2018. 
 

2. The licensed 
[...]
yers’ liability 
insurance and to review the figures on a yearly basis (the current minimum levels are 
€6.5million and €13million respectively). 

 
15. On termination of the licence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 

materials not belonging to the City Council from the premises. 
 

16. The licence will be subject to any other terms and conditions deemed appropriate by 
the Law Agent. 
 

17. The grant of a new licence shall be subject to the proposed licensee signing a Deed 
of Renunciation, renouncing any rights under the Landlord Tenant Legislation.  

 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg 
______________________________ 
 

Executive Manager 

 

 

Page 16



P
age 17





                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         6/02/2019 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The Central Area Committee 
 
 
With reference to the proposed disposal of the fee simple in a property at 38-39 
Bolton Street, Dublin 1 to the Arlington Novas Ireland Company Limited By 
Guarantee. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Arlington Novas Ireland Company Limited By Guarantee, an Approved Housing Body and 
registered charity, proposes to refurbish the property at 38-39 Bolton Street, Dublin 1 to 
provide 4 individual en-suite bedrooms with various communal facilities in each house, i.e. a 
total of 8 units of accommodation. The proposed accommodation will meet the housing 
needs of single persons or couples or families experiencing homelessness in accordance 
with Dublin City Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme (generally referred to as The 
Scheme of Letting Priorities). 
 
It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s fee simple interest in this property at 38-39 
Bolton Street, Dublin 1, to Arlington Novas Ireland Company Limited By Guarantee, as 
shown outlined in red on the attached map index number SM-2018-0230, subject 
[...]


 
With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the extinguishment of 

the public right of way over part of the footpath on Railway Street, Dublin 1. 

  

 

Page 35





Page 37





 
 
Development information 
This is a residential development located at 40-41 Stoneybatter, Dublin 7 that will consist of 
23 mixed sized apartments, under the Enhanced Leasing Call (by the Housing Agency); map 
attached.  
 
 
Address Proposal 
The developer has requested that the development be named “Colmcille House / Teach 
Cholm Cille”, Stoneybatter, Dublin 7.  
 
Apartments 1-23 Colmcille House, Stoneybatter, Dublin 7 
 
 
Heritage Officer Report 
The City Councils’ Heritage Officer has considered the proposed name and gives a 
recommendation than the name is appropriate.  
 
This is centred on fact that the Colmcille branch of Cumann na mBan is being 
commemorated. Colmcille Hall (now 5 Blackhall Place; 30m away from this proposed 
development) was the headquarters of Cumann na mBan and the Gaelic League for that 
area.   
 
 
Recommendation 
The name “Colmcille House / Teach Cholm Cille” is considered suitable and is 
recommended for adoption. 
 
 
 
 
Karl Mitchell 
Area Manager 
Central Area 
 
 
 
 

                            
 
 
 
 
 

 

Central Area Office, 
51-53 Sean McDermott Street Lower, 

Dublin 1 

 
 
The Chairperson and Members  
Of Central Area Committee 
 

 
 
 
                                          12th March 2019  
 

 

 
With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for a development at the 

site known as 40-41 Stoneybatter, Dublin 7 

Page 39





Page 41





 
 

Environmental Services Unit Report February 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
Litter Hotline/CRM 

In the period 1st February –28 February 2019, 214 incidents were reported via Litter 
Hotline/CRM for central area. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 
 
 
 
An Taisce's National Spring Clean 2019 
 
Ireland's nationwide anti-litter campaign which takes place 
[...]
ity.ie
mailto:mitch.whitty@dublincity.ie
mailto:derek.ahern@dublincity.ie
mailto:john.sweeney@dublincity.ie
mailto:treacy.byrne@dublincity.ie
mailto:ian.hill@fai.ie
mailto:tommy.carberry@fai.ie
mailto:paulquinn999@gmail.com
mailto:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie
mailto:deirdre.oboyle@dublincity.ie




Motions to the Area Manager 

March 2019 

 

 

Motion in the name of Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

That the Central Area Committee agrees to immediately carry out a survey of the Tolka River 

Wall at East Wall Road and report on its condition, as local residents are fearful that it has 

deteriorated to the extent that it could collapse. 

Motion in the name of Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

That the Central Area Committee agrees that the Area Manager should contact the new 

owners of 422 North Circular Road to discuss the possibility of the room in the house where 

Sean O’Casey lived and wrote his great trilogy The Shadow of a Gunman, Juno and the 

Paycock, and The Plough and the Stars, be preserved as I understand that it has been 

preserved to date. 

Motion in the names of Lord Mayor Nial Ring and Cllr Christy Burke 

That the Central Area Committee agrees to request that Dublin City Council and An Garda 

Siochana review requirements for Temporary Taxi Stands at all major public events and 

gatherings as provided for in the Taxi Stand Bye Laws 2014, and immediately provide the 

necessary Temporary Stands at the 3 Arena and Croke Park. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

That the Central Area Committee agrees to work with the City Arts Office to render the curved 

wall on the east side of Wolfe Tone Street under the City Council housing complex, provide a 

mural and plant a tree and creepers in this overlooked and unloved space. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

That the Central Area Committee encourages commercial premises to use wheelie bins 

rather than bags for their waste as bags can give rise to greasy footpaths and seagull attacks. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

That the Central Area Committee requests that the Area Manager re-instates the online 

cleaning schedule that was formerly in place for the north inner city. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 81



 

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee held on 12th March, 2019
	2 With reference to questions to the Area Manager
	5 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of the 1st Floor of the premises at No. 22 Buckingham Street Lower, Dublin 1 to Professor Joe Barry and Maureen O'Sullivan (on behalf of The North Inner City Drugs Task Force CLG - NICDTF)
	Scanned Map Index PD2008-100

	6 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit 7, Liberty Corner, James Joyce Street, Dublin 1 to the Wexford Centre Project CLG (Company Limited by Guarantee)
	Unit 7 Liberty Corner

	7 With reference to the proposed disposal of the fee simple in a property at 38-39 Bolton Street, Dublin 1 to the Arlington Novas Ireland Company Limited By Guarantee.
	Mar - Bolton Street 38 & 39 - Arlington Novas

	8 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 26th February, 2019
	Mar19CntrlAreaAgenda.TAG26.02.19

	9 With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the extinguishment of the public right of way over part of the footpath on Railway Street, Dublin 1.
	SM-2018-0132 Extinguishment of ROW Railway

	10 With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for a development at the site known as 40-41 Stoneybatter, Dublin 7
	Site Location Map Colmcille House

	11 With reference to the Public Domain Unit
	12 With reference to Housing Matters in the North West and North East Inner City
	13 With reference to the NEIC Programme Office
	14 With reference to the Central Area Sports Programme
	15 With reference to Motions to the Area Manager





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee held on 12th 

March, 2019 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  
 

 

2   With reference to questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation  - SHD proposal at 26, Parnell Street Dublin 
1, and including frontage to Temple Lane North at 4, 4A & 4B Temple Lane 
North (formerly known as premises to rear of 13 Gardiner Street). 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to presentation - update on the Central Area Greening 
Strategy 
 
ORDER: Update noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of the 1st Floor of 
the premises at No. 22 Buckingham Street Lower, Dublin 1 to Professor Joe 
Barry and Maureen O'Sullivan (on behalf of The North Inner City Drugs Task 
Force CLG - NICDTF) 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit 7, Liberty 
Corner, James Joyce Street, Dublin 1 to the Wexford Centre Project CLG 
(Company Limited by Guarantee) 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the proposed disposal of the fee simple in a property at 
38-39 Bolton Street, Dublin 1 to the Arlington Novas Ireland Company 
Limited By Guarantee. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council pending further information. 
 

 

8   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 26th  



2 
 

February, 2019 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

9   With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the extinguishment 
of the public right of way over part of the footpath on Railway Street, Dublin 
1. 
 
ORDER: Agreed to initiate the procedure. 
 

 

10   With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for a development at 
the site known as 40-41 Stoneybatter, Dublin 7 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

11   With reference to the Public Domain Unit 
 
ORDER; Report noted. 
 

 

12   With reference to Housing Matters in the North West and North East Inner 
City 
 
ORDER; Report noted. 
 

 

13   With reference to the NEIC Programme Office 
 
ORDER; Report noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to the Central Area Sports Programme 
 
ORDER; Report noted. 
 

 

15   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 
The following emergency motions were tabled; 
 
Emergency Motion in the names of Councillors Ray McAdam, Gaye Fagan & Christy 
Burke. 
 
 
That this Committee, following on from the recent JPC Policing Matters Public Meeting in 
East Wall, agrees to formally request Helen Smirnova and the Traffic Engineers involved 
with the Neighbourhood Traffic Scheme project meet with representative group of 
residents from East Wall to discuss the ongoing traffic management issues in East Wall. 
Traffic and Parking issues dominated this policing meeting which highlighted the severity 
of the situation and of the need for Dublin City Council to act in preparing for a Traffic 
Management Plan for East Wall.  
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Emergency Motion in the name of Lord Mayor Councillor Nial Ring, Councillor Gaye 
Fagan, Councillor Ciaran Cuffe, Councillor Ray McAdam, Councillor Christy Burke, 
Councillor Janice Boylan, Councillor Gary Gannon and Councillor Eilis Ryan. 

 
 
That this Committee requests that the following planning conditions apply to Case 
reference: PL29N.302919, Retention of the "Former Bakery" (a protected structure), 
demolition of remaining buildings and construction of 257 no. student accommodation bed 
spaces and associated site works. 

 



3 
 

124-126 Parnell Street, Dublin 1 
 

“The fourth floor of Block E shall be omitted. Reason: to improve the amount of sunlight 
and sunshine to adjacent residents on the opposite side of Temple Lane North in Father 
Scully House and Temple House, and reduce over-looking.” 
 
“The bin stores shall be placed on the south side of Block E with no ventilation to Temple 
Lane North. Reason: to reduce noise and odour to adjacent residents in Temple House.” 
 
“The ESB Station shall be placed in the interior of the development without access or 
openings to Temple Lane North. Reason: to reduce the potential for low-level hum and 
noise pollution for the adjacent residents.” 
 
“The facade to Block E facing Temple House and father Scully House shall be in 
traditional red bricks rather that coloured fibre-cement panels. Reason: to provide a 
decent quality finish that has been proven to last the test of time.” 
 
“That a Student Management Plan spell out in detail what mechanisms will be available to 
nearby residents in the case of difficulties arising with the proposed development and 
include a 24h contact number for the management team. Reason: To allow nearby 
residents raise concerns as they arise.”  
 
“That a construction phase traffic plan shall be submitted for approval by the Planning 
Authority with emphasis on protecting vulnerable road users including children and older 
people from construction traffic. All existing structures shall be examined for the presence 
of asbestos or other toxic substances, and if detected all appropriate Health and Safety 
precautions shall be observed. Reason: to protect the amenity of nearby residents” 
 
“That the levels of construction traffic using Temple Lane North using the construction 
phase shall be kept to a minimum. Reason: to protect the amenity of nearby residents” 

 
 
That this Area Committee is also of the view that the application before An Bord Pleanala 
for 124-126 Parnell Street is totally flawed due to the fact that the applicant appears to 
presume that only the Edwardian front building facing Parnell Street is protected when in 
fact the Record of Protected Structures simply states - “6421 Parnell Street, Dublin 1 - 
Former Bakery”. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motions 
 
Motion in the name of Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

 

That the Central Area Committee agrees to immediately carry out a survey of the Tolka 
River Wall at East Wall Road and report on its condition, as local residents are fearful that 
it has deteriorated to the extent that it could collapse. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion in the name of Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

 

That the Central Area Committee agrees that the Area Manager should contact the new 
owners of 422 North Circular Road to discuss the possibility of the room in the house 
where Sean O’Casey lived and wrote his great trilogy The Shadow of a Gunman, Juno 
and the Paycock, and The Plough and the Stars, be preserved as I understand that it has 
been preserved to date. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion in the names of Lord Mayor Nial Ring and Cllr Christy Burke 



4 
 

 

That the Central Area Committee agrees to request that Dublin City Council and An Garda 
Siochana review requirements for Temporary Taxi Stands at all major public events and 
gatherings as provided for in the Taxi Stand Bye Laws 2014, and immediately provide the 
necessary Temporary Stands at the 3 Arena and Croke Park. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillors. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

 

That the Central Area Committee agrees to work with the City Arts Office to render the 
curved wall on the east side of Wolfe Tone Street under the City Council housing 
complex, provide a mural and plant a tree and creepers in this overlooked and unloved 
space. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

 

That the Central Area Committee encourages commercial premises to use wheelie bins 
rather than bags for their waste as bags can give rise to greasy footpaths and seagull 
attacks. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

 

That the Central Area Committee requests that the Area Manager re-instates the online 
cleaning schedule that was formerly in place for the north inner city. 
  
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Gaye Fagan 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 12 March 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Gaye Fagan (Chairperson)   



5 
 

Janice Boylan Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe 
Gary Gannon Ray McAdam Lord Mayor Nial Ring 
Eilis Ryan   
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


